In 2020, the Group made a change in accounting policy for internally developed intangible assets, with
the purpose of simplification in its accounting. The change relates to software for which capitalization
thresholds have been set at CZK 52 m. Only software above these thresholds may be capitalized,
whereas software below these thresholds will be directly expensed in operating expenses. As a result
of  the change in accounting policy, low value software has been derecognized from the Consolidated
statement of financial situation. Following the requirements of IAS8, the changes in accounting policy
have been applied retrospectively. Consequently, the Group restated Consolidated statement of
f inancial situation at 31 December 2019 and Consolidated statement of changes in equity at 1 January
2019. Consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2019 has not been
retrospectively restated given the limited impact. The consolidated statement of cash flows was not
impacted by the accounting policy change.
The table below shows the list of changes in the Consolidated statement of financial situation at
31 December 2019:

(CZKm)
At 31 December 2019

As reported Restatement At 31 December 2019
Restated

Goodwill and other intangible assets 11,498 (580) 10,918

Deferred tax assets 367 110 477

Retained earnings 52,870 (470) 52,400

Reclassification of prepayment fees
Prepayment fees, i.e. income received from customers as a compensation of loan early repayment,
have been reported as part of Net interest income in 2020. Whereas, these were included under Net
fee and commission income in 2019 and due to the immateriality have not been retrospectively
reclassified.

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

2020

Czech
Economy

Report
of the Board
of Directors

About Us
Companies of

the ČSOB Group
Financial Part

Related Parties
Report

Additional
Information

Documents
Corporate

Governance